infrastructure in 2012 and 2013. In the years in question, the sale was recognized at cost
items under market activity rather than public utility service, based on which the amount of
deferred income the Company disclosed was too low. Correction was carried out
retroactively by recalculating the initial position of retained earnings for the first
comparative period (financial year 2017) and recalculating all the remaining comparative
amounts disclosed in previous periods as if the error has not existed. The revaluation
amounted to EUR 55,068.

The correction of the error was carried out on 1 January 2018, and its effects are shown
below.

Summary of sigSummary of sigSummary of sigSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresnificant accounting policies and disclosuresnificant accounting policies and disclosuresnificant accounting policies and disclosures
145145145145

Effects on the statement of financial position

(in EUR)
Restated

31. 12. 2017
Correction
of errors

Previously
reported

31. 12. 2017

Restated
1. 1. 2017

Correction
of errors

Previously
reported
1. 1. 2017

ASSETSASSETSASSETSASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 367.818.139   367.818.139 358.594.707   358.594.707
Investment property 26.467.395   26.467.395 29.918.504   29.918.504
Intangible assets 3.122.833   3.122.833 3.761.498   3.761.498
Shares and interests in Group companies 4.533.063   4.533.063 4.533.063   4.533.063
Shares and interests in associates 6.737.709   6.737.709 6.737.709   6.737.709
Other non-current investments 30.499.584   30.499.584 27.338.863   27.338.863
Deposits and loans given 22.592   22.592 31.005   31.005
Non-current operating receivables 41.772   41.772 41.772   41.772
Deferred tax assets 8.325.304   8.325.304 9.098.541   9.098.541
Non-current assets 447.568.391 0 447.568.391 440.055.662 0 440.055.662
Inventories 1.037.066   1.037.066 809.467   809.467
Deposits and loans given 8.413   8.413 68.123   68.123
Trade and other receivables 37.810.196   37.810.196 31.015.578   31.015.578
Assets from contracts with customers 210.861   210.861 0   0
Income tax assets 4.115.392   4.115.392 0   0
Cash and cash equivalents 28.202.589   28.202.589 983.305   983.305
Current assets 71.384.517 0 71.384.517 32.876.473 0 32.876.473

TOTAL ASSETS 518.952.908 0 518.952.908 472.932.135 0 472.932.135

EQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 58.420.965   58.420.965 58.420.965   58.420.965
Capital surplus (share premium) 89.562.703   89.562.703 89.562.703   89.562.703
Revenue reserves 145.607.356   145.607.356 129.035.652   129.035.652
Reserves arising from valuation at fair
value

9.799.716   9.799.716 7.085.026   7.085.026

Retained earnings 17.206.843 -55.068 17.261.911 20.266.535 -55.068 20.321.603
Own funds 320.597.583 -55.068 320.652.651 304.370.881 -55.068 304.315.813
Provisions  20.217.568   20.217.568 4.265.164   4.265.164
Deferred income 18.221.285 55.068 18.166.217 12.389.787 55.068 12.334.719
Non-current loans and borrowings 116.682.274   116.682.274 113.900.739   113.900.739
Other non-current financial liabilities 0   0 419.873   419.873
Non-current trade payables 967.102   967.102 693.924   693.924
Non-current liabilities 156.088.229 55.068 156.033.161 131.669.487 55.068 131.614.419
Current borrowings 16.060.399   16.060.399 11.761.732   11.761.732
Other current financial liabilities 372.169   372.169 250.564   250.564
Income tax liabilities 0   0 1.960.528   1.960.528
Trade and other payables 25.834.528   25.834.528 22.918.943   22.918.943
Current liabilities 42.267.096 0 42.267.096 36.891.767 0 36.891.767

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 518.952.908 0 518.952.908 472.932.135 0 472.932.135

Additional Notes to Separate Income StatementAdditional Notes to Separate Income StatementAdditional Notes to Separate Income StatementAdditional Notes to Separate Income Statement
146146146146

19 Additional Notes to Separate Income
Statement

Note 1.   Revenue

(in EUR) 2018 2017

Revenue generated on sales with domestic customers from
contracts with customers

66,896,404 60,734,978

 - services 66,879,741 60,716,958
 - goods and material 16,663 18,020
Revenue generated on sales with foreign customers from contracts
with customers

154,576,859 144,682,781

[…]

disclosed was too low. Correction was carried out retroactively by recalculating the initial
position of retained earnings for the first comparative period (financial year 2017) and
recalculating all the remaining comparative amounts disclosed in previous periods as if the
error has not existed. The revaluation amounted to EUR 55,068.

The correction of the error was carried out on 1 January 2018, and its effects are shown
below.

Summary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosures
237237237237

Effects on the statement of financial positionEffects on the statement of financial positionEffects on the statement of financial positionEffects on the statement of financial position

 Restated
31 Dec 2017

Correction
of error

Previously
reported

31 Dec 2017

Restated
1 Jan 2017

Correction
of error

Previously
reported

1 Jan 2017

ASSETSASSETSASSETSASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 384,819,160   384,819,160 376,011,980   376,011,980
Investment property 15,329,841   15,329,841 18,575,530   18,575,530
Intangible assets 3,467,042   3,467,042 4,126,170   4,126,170
Shares and interests in associates 13,376,467   13,376,467 12,680,341   12,680,341
Other non-current investments 34,217,435   34,217,435 30,551,199   30,551,199
Deposits and loans given 22,592   22,592 31,005   31,005
Non-current operating receivables 41,772   41,772 41,772   41,772
Deferred tax assets 8,231,345   8,231,345 8,711,771   8,711,771
Non-current assets 459,505,654 0 459,505,654 450,729,768 0 450,729,768
Assets (disposal groups) held for sale 864   864 1,372   1,372
Inventories 1,037,066   1,037,066 809,467   809,467
Deposits and loans given 79,541   79,541 105,489   105,489
Trade and other receivables 38,741,762   38,952,623 32,518,465   32,518,465
Assets from contracts with customers 210,861   0 0   0
Income tax assets 4,528,725   4,528,725 0   0
Cash and cash equivalents 32,374,215   32,374,215 5,826,536   5,826,536
Current assets 76,973,034 0 76,973,034 39,261,329 0 39,261,329

TOTAL ASSETS 536,478,688 0 536,478,688 489,991,097 0 489,991,097

EQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIESEQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 58,420,965   58,420,965 58,420,965   58,420,965
Capital surplus (share premium) 89,562,703   89,562,703 89,562,703   89,562,703
Revenue reserves 145,607,356   145,607,356 129,035,652   129,035,652
Reserves arising from valuation at fair
value

10,498,049   10,498,049 7,374,500   7,374,500

Retained earnings 46,100,910 -55,068 46,155,978 47,358,965 -55,068 47,414,033
Equity attributable to owners of the
parent

350,189,983 -55,068 350,245,051 331,752,785 -55,068 331,807,853

Non-controlling interests 192,336 0 192,336 171,068 0 171,068

Own funds 350,382,319 -55,068 350,437,387 331,923,853 -55,068 331,978,921
Provisions 20,701,828   20,701,828 4,781,422   4,781,422
Deferred income 20,326,466 55,068 20,271,398 14,819,906 55,068 14,764,838
Non-current loans and borrowings 100,682,274   100,682,274 97,900,739   97,900,739
Other non-current fianncial liabilities 0   0 419,873   419,873
Non-current trade payables 1,045,243   1,045,243 772,086   772,086
Non-current liabilities 142,755,811 55,068 142,700,743 118,694,026 55,068 118,638,958
Current borrowings 16,060,399   16,060,399 11,761,732   11,761,732
Other current financial liabilities 372,169   372,169 250,614   250,614
Income tax liabilities 0   0 1,896,207   1,896,207
Trade and other payables 26,907,990   26,907,990 25,464,665   25,464,665
Current liabilities 43,340,558 0 43,340,558 39,373,218 0 39,373,218

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 536,478,688 0 536,478,688 489,991,097 0 489,991,097

Summary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosuresSummary of significant accounting policies and disclosures
238238238238

Segments

Luka Koper d. d. as the controlling company does not provide individual components of the
port activity as individual services but solely in package of overall services of cargo handling
within the closed area of Luka Koper; consequently, the Management does not monitor
operations by individual components in terms of IFRS 8. The Group accounts for business